net assets acquired and the purchase consideration reflected as goodwill. The following table reflects the fair values of
assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date (in thousands):

Cash $ 1,355
Net other tangible assets 290
Developed technology 2,990
Customer relationships 1,340
Trade name 30
Goodwill 5,376
Deferred revenue (1,015)
Deferred tax liability (736)

Total value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed $ 9,630

12

Edgar Filing: BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

As of the acquisition date, developed technology, customer relationships and the C2C trade name had
weighted-average useful lives of 6.4 years, 7.3 years and 2.0 years, respectively. The total weighted-average useful
life of these acquired intangible assets is 6.7 years. The goodwill is primarily attributed to the synergies expected to be
realized following the acquisition. No goodwill was deemed to be deductible for income tax purposes. Pro forma
results of operations for C2C have not been presented because they are not material to our consolidated results of
operations.

4. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill are summarized as follows (in thousands):

November 30,
2014

Balance at February 28, 2014 $ 36,014
Goodwill acquired 5,376
Effect of foreign exchange rates (819)

Balance at November 30, 2014 $ 40,571

Intangible assets subject to amortization are summarized as follows (in thousands):

November 30, 2014
Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Value

Acquired developed technology $ 29,073 $ (22,900) $ 6,173
Software license 400 (400) �
Customer relationships 8,520 (6,084) 2,436
Patents 1,625 (1,012) 613
Trade names 513 (158) 355
Acquired developed software 200 (200) �

$ 40,331 $ (30,754) $ 9,577

February 28, 2014
Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Value

Acquired developed technology $ 26,315 $ (21,111) $ 5,204
Software license 400 (400) �
Customer relationships 7,463 (5,794) 1,669
Patents 1,625 (873) 752

Edgar Filing: BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Trade names 663 (305) 358
Acquired developed software 200 (200) �

$ 36,666 $ (28,683) $ 7,983

In addition to the above, we maintained other intangible assets not subject to amortization of $296,000 and $437,000
as of November 30, 2014 and February 28, 2014, respectively.

Amortization expense was $0.8 million and $2.9 million for the three and nine months ended November 30, 2014,
respectively, and $1.3 million and $4.4 million for the three and nine months ended November 30, 2013, respectively.

13

Edgar Filing: BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

As of November 30, 2014, amortization expense for intangible assets in future periods was as follows: $0.6 million for